



BYLAW NO. 578				
Bylaw name:	Comox Valley Regional District Municipal Ticket Information Bylaw No. 104, 2010, Amendment No. 15			
Participants:	All			
Purpose:	To amend the municipal ticket information to reference the current fire regulations bylaw of the Rural Cumberland Fire Protection Service			
Amends bylaw:	104			
Repeals bylaw:	N/A			
Staff contact:	Doug DeMarzo, Acting General Manager of Community Services			

STATUS	
Committee approval:	Electoral Areas Services Committee – April 15, 2019
	THAT the board consider giving readings to Bylaw No. 578 being "Comox Valley Regional District Municipal Ticket Information Bylaw No. 104, 2010, Amendment No. 15" as attached to the staff report dated April 11, 2019
1st & 2 <sup>nd</sup> readings:	April 30, 2019
3rd reading:	April 30, 2019
Ministry approval:	N/A
Final adoption:	

## **COMOX VALLEY REGIONAL DISTRICT**

## **BYLAW NO. 578**

A bylaw to amend the municipal ticket information bylaw to reference the current fire regulations bylaw of the Rural Cumberland Fire Protection Service

**WHEREAS** the Comox Valley Regional District adopted Bylaw No. 104 being the "Comox Valley Regional District Municipal Ticket Information Bylaw No. 104, 2010" on April 27, 2010;

**AND WHEREAS** the board desires to update the bylaw to reference the current fire services regulations bylaw of the Rural Cumberland Fire Service;

**NOW THEREFORE** the board of the Comox Valley Regional District in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

## Amendment

- 1. Bylaw No. 104 being "Comox Valley Regional District Municipal Ticket Information Bylaw No. 104, 2010" is hereby amended by:
- 2. a) Replacing the following under Penalty, section 8(1):

"schedules 2 through 19"

with the following:

"schedules 2 through 22"

b) Replacing Schedule 21 which reads as follows:

Column A Offence	Column B Bylaw section no.	Column C Amount of fine
Failing to comply with a prohibition on high risk activities	15(e)	\$500.00

With the following Schedule 21:

Schedule 21 Bylaw No. 258 – 'Rural Cumberland Fire Service Regulations Bylaw No. 258, 2013'

Column A Offence	Column B Bylaw section no.	Column C Amount of fine	
Lighting/maintaining camp fire greater than 1 meter in diameter	2	\$100.00	
Obstructing Fire Chief, member or peace officer	13(6)	13(6) \$100.00	
Failing to comply with an order to not ignite, start or maintain at campfire	15(1)(c) \$100.00		
Failing to comply with a prohibition on high risk activities	15(1)(e)	\$500.00	
Burning material which produces heavy black smoke or creates a noxious odor	16(4)	\$100.00	
Lighting/maintaining a campfire without permit	16(5)	\$100.00	
Lighting/maintaining an outdoor fire without permit	16(6)	\$100.00	
Burning of debris resulting from land clearing activities without a permit	16(7)	\$600.00	
Open burning during posted ban	17(2) \$100.00		
Failure to comply with order to remove highly combustible material	19(2) \$100.00		

## Citation

This Bylaw No. 578 may be cited as "Comox Valley Regional District Municipal Ticket Information Bylaw No. 104, 2010, Amendment No. 15".

Read a first and second time this	$30^{\rm th}$	day of	April	2019.	
Read a third time this	30 <sup>th</sup>	day of	April	2019.	
Adopted this		day of		2019.	
Chair	Corporate Legislative Officer				
I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true Regional District Municipal Ticket Information the board of the Comox Valley Regional Dist	on Bylaw No. 10	04, 2010, Amen	dment No. 15"	•	

Corporate Legislative Officer